
 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) 
Status Report 
January 2024 Report (data through December 2023) 

 



ARRA Status Report 
December 2023 data 

2 

CHSRA Construction Packages Budget – Including Cost Risks 

 
Notes: 

1. Total reflects Contract Value plus Original/Current Contract Contingency and is consistent with the revised multi-year 2023-24 expenditure plan (as reported to the Board of Directors at the January 2024 
Board Meeting). 

2. Remaining Contract Contingency does not include CP Contingencies for support activities or Program Wide Contingencies.  

  

$1.02
$3.61

$0.23 $0.30 $1.37 $3.36 $0.44 $0.79

$0.16

$0.26

$0.06

$0.26

$0.38

$0.02

$0.00

$0.50

$1.00

$1.50

$2.00

$2.50

$3.00

$3.50

$4.00

$4.50

CP 1 Original CP 1 Current SR-99 Original SR-99 Current CP 2-3 Original CP 2-3 Current CP 4 Original CP 4 Current

R
o

u
n

d
ed

 t
o

 B
ill

io
n

s

Contract Value (Inc. Prov. Sums +  Scope Additions) Original Contract Contingency Current Contract Contingency

$1.181

$1.631

$0.501Completed

CP 1: 32 miles civil construction
Madera to Fresno
-Contract Award (Aug-2013)

SR-99: Relocate SR-99 in Fresno
-Contract Award (Feb-2013)

CP 2-3: 65 miles civil  construction
Fresno to near Kern County Line
-Contract Award (Jun-2015)

CP 4: 22 miles civil construction
Near Kern County Line to Poplar Avenue
-Contract Award (Feb-2016)

$3.881

$3.741

$0.801

2

Substantially 
Complete



ARRA Status Report 
December 2023 data 

3 

CHSRA CPs and T&S Forecast Schedule 

 
Note: 

1. CP 1’s Current Forecast Revised Baseline Schedule Substantial Completion Date (RBS was accepted October 2023) – November 26, 2026. 
2. CP 2-3’s Current Forecast Revised Baseline Schedule Substantial Completion Date (Pending Executed Change Order Letter Issuance) – June 9, 2026. 
3. CP 4’s Substantial Completion Date – January 8, 2024. 
4. Track & Systems schedule is the current forecast dates. 

 

 













                            











































































ARRA Status Report 
December 2023 data 

4 

Spending Rate to Date versus Spending Rate Required to Meet 
Baseline Completion Dates ($M/month) 

 
Notes: 

1. Required to Complete at Baseline Date Formula: [(Baseline CP Budget – Expenditure-to-Date) / (Months Remaining through CP Finish Date)]. 
2. ARRA Scope comprises CP 1, SR-99, CP 2-3, CP 4, Track & Systems, all Phase I environmental clearances (RODs), Interim Use, Project Reserve, and Program Wide Contingency.  
3. Required to Complete at Baseline Date Formula: [(Baseline ARRA Budget – Expenditure-to-Date) / (Months Remaining through 31-Dec-28)]. 
4. Total ARRA Required to Complete includes Full ARRA Forecast including Task 9 (Interim Use and Project Reserve) and Task 10 (Program Wide Contingency). 

$42.5

$0.3

$48.5

$11.6
$0.0

$124.8

$56.2

$73.2

$7.5
$0.0

$161.4

$40.41
$46.81

$17.41

$0.0

$128.94

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

CP 1 SR-99 CP 2-3 CP 4 Track Work (CP5) System Work (CP5) Total ARRA

Previous 12-Month Average Previous 3-Month Average Required to Complete at Baseline Dates

Not yet 
Awarded

CP 1: 32 miles civil 
construction
Madera to Fresno
Forecast Substantial 
Completion Date: 
Nov-26

SR-99: Relocate SR-99 in 
Fresno

CP 2-3: 65 miles civil  
construction
Fresno to near Kern 
County Line
Forecast Substantial 
Completion Date: 
Jun-26

CP 4: 22 miles civil 
construction
Near Kern County Line to 
Poplar Avenue
Substantially Complete 
Date: Jan-24

Track & Systems: 119 miles single track
Forecast Completion Date: Dec-28

Completed

ARRA Scope2

Not yet 
Awarded

3

Substantially 
Complete



ARRA Status Report 
December 2023 data 

5 

Environmental Schedule Status  

[Notice of Determination (NOD) / Record of Decision (ROD)] 

SEGMENT 
 Updated Baseline 
Finish Date - NOD 

 Forecast 
Finish Date - NOD 

Difference 
(NOD) 

 Updated Baseline 
Finish Date - ROD 

 Forecast 
Finish Date - ROD 

Difference 
(ROD) 

San Francisco – San Jose Complete Complete - Complete Complete - 

San Jose – Merced Complete Complete - Complete Complete - 

Central Valley (Wye) Complete Complete - Complete Complete - 

FBLGA Complete Complete - Complete Complete - 

Bakersfield – Palmdale Complete Complete - Complete Complete - 

Palmdale - Burbank Q2-2024 Q2-2024 0 Q2-2024 Q2-2024 0 

Burbank – Los Angeles Complete Complete - Complete Complete - 

Los Angeles – Anaheim Q4-2025 Q4-2025 0 Q4-2025 Q4-2025 0 

Note: 
1. Finish dates are consistent with the Draft 2024 Business Plan.  





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		ARRA-Status-Report-Dec-2023-Data-FINAL-A11Y.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Jaime Santos



		Organization: 

		, IT / Multi Media







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

